INCRUCUTE DY:

.THOMAS M. FORSYTHE

MOTION NO. 448

va 3 m. 829

1 2

3

4 5

6

8

10

9

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22

2324

25

2627

28

29

30

32 ACTING Clerk of the Council

WHEREAS, King County, State of Washington, has acquired certain lands in Sec. 18, Twp 24 N., Rge 6 East, W.M. for the South Central West Lake Sammamish Park Site in King County, State of Washington, and

WHEREAS, portions of subject park site fall within the right-of-way of Primary State Highway #2 (SR-90) Richards Road to Lake Sammamish, and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to convey and/or grant to the State of Washington, lands which lie within the proposed right-of-way, together with the necessary easements for highway slopes and construction permits, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$28,530) is a fair and equitable consideration for the conveyance to the State of Washington for right-of-way, together with access rights, slope easements, construction permits and severance, and all other damages of whatsoever kind or nature to the remaining park site by reason of the location construction, operation and maintenance of said highway, and,

WHEREAS, the King County Council has determined that said lands are surplus, and that it is in the best interest of the citizens of King County and the State of Washington, to convey to the State of Washington those portions of South Central West Lake Sammamish Park Site which fall within the proposed right-of-way of Primary State Highway #2 (SR-90), all being described in the attached exhibit, "A", "B", and "C".

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of King County, State of Washington, does hereby determine that said lands are surplus and that it is necessary to convey to the State of Washington the required right-of-way above mentioned and authorizes the County Executive to execute the instruments, in favor of the State of Washington, necessary for the State of Washington to acquire said rights-of-way to Primary State Highway #2 (SR-90).

KING COUNTY COUNCIL - KING COUNTY, WASH.

CHAIRMAN, King County Council

AB: jb